## Registrar (J) (Budget)

May kindly see the reply submitted online as attachment dated 24.04.2023 received from Sushri Priyamvada Priyadarshini, the then Addl. Civil Judge (Jr. Division) Deoria presently posted as Addl. Civil Judge (Junior Div.), Prayagraj, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnish Kumar, the then Administrative Judge, Deoria Judgeship in the matter of submission of property statement, communicated to the officer.

In this connection, it is submitted that earlier the officer had submitted her movable & immovable property statements at the time of joining into U.P. judicial service which were put up before Hon'ble Administrative Judge, Deoria through detailed online office note dated 01.03.2023 on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following online order dated 22.03.2023:

## "Call reason for delay in submission of property statement from the officer."

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 23.03.2023.

In reply/compliance of the Hon'ble Court's Order, the officer concerned has stated in the attachment dated 24.04.2023, that "It is most humbly prayed and requested for pardoning the applicant in late forwarding this application and also in bringing this informantion to the knowledge of the Hon'ble High Court. I shall be highly obliged."

It is further submitted that as per policy/Court's Circular Letter, the officer has to submit her property statement held at the time of joining into judicial service just after joining into U. P. Judicial Service. Her joining date is 16.11.2019. She has submitted the aforesaid statement firstly on 10.12.2021. As such, there is delay in submitting aforesaid property statement from the part of the officer. In this regard, the officer has given reason and compliance the Hon'ble Court's order.

May, therefore, if approved, property statement at the time of joining into U.P. Judicial Service alongwith reply of Court's Order as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Sushri Priyamvada Priyadarshini, Addl. Civil Judge (Junior Div.), Prayagraj, be laid before Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Sangeeta Chandra, Administrative Judge, Allahabad Judgeship for Her Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Vijay Kumar, Assistant Review Officer Meetu Verma, Assistant Registrar

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Sangeeta Chandra, ALLAHABA

Administrative Judge, Allahabad/Prayagraj

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)